

GAHC020008572025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : MACApp./28/2025**

RELIANCE GENERAL INS. CO.LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE IN 6TH FLOOR,  
OBEROI COMMERZ INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK OBEROI  
GARDEN CITY, OFF WESTERN EXPRESS HIGHWAY, GOREGAON  
(EAST), MUMBAI-400063 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL  
OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES IN INDIA INCLUDING A REGIONAL  
OFFICE AT GUWAHATI, ASSAM

VERSUS

SMTI. CHUNNI PODDAR AND 5 ORS  
WIFE OF LATE KRISHNA KUMAR PODDAR.  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT H.NO. 8, SIGNAL RANA COLONY, SIGNAL  
ANGAMI, DIMAPUR, NAGALAND.

2:MASTER RUDRA PODDAR  
SON OF LATE KRISHNA KUMAR PODDAR  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT H.NO. 8  
SIGNAL RANA COLONY  
SIGNAL ANGAMI  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND.

3:MASTER BISHAL PODDAR  
SON OF LATE KRISHNA KUMAR PODDAR  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT H.NO. 8  
SIGNAL RANA COLONY  
SIGNAL ANGAMI  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND.

4:SMTI. SANDHYA DEVI PODDAR  
MOTHER OF LATE KRISHNA KUIMAR PODDAR  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT H.NO. 8  
SIGNAL RANA COLONY  
SIGNAL ANGAMI  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND.

5:SHRI REIKIBUDDIN KHAN  
SON OF JALALUDDIN KHAN  
VILL- AMRAJAN  
SARIAJAN  
PS- BOKAJAN  
KARBIANGLONG  
ASSAM

6:MR. NAZIM UDDIN  
SON OF SURMAN ALI  
VILL- IKRANI BASTI  
P.S. BOKAJAN  
KARBIANGLONG  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/242/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INS. CO.LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE IN 6TH FLOOR  
OBEROI COMMERZ INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK OBEROI  
GARDEN CITY  
OFF WESTERN EXPRESS HIGHWAY  
GOREGAON (EAST)  
MUMBAI-400063 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN  
SEVERAL PLACES IN INDIA INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

SMTI. CHUNNI PODDAR AND 5 ORS  
WIFE OF LATE KRISHNA KUMAR PODDAR.  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT H.NO. 8  
SIGNAL RANA COLONY  
SIGNAL ANGAMI  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND.

2:MASTER RUDRA PODDAR  
SON OF LATE KRISHNA KUMAR PODDAR  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT H.NO. 8  
SIGNAL RANA COLONY  
SIGNAL ANGAMI  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND.

3:MASTER BISHAL PODDAR  
SON OF LATE KRISHNA KUMAR PODDAR  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT H.NO. 8  
SIGNAL RANA COLONY  
SIGNAL ANGAMI  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND.

4:SMTI. SANDHYA DEVI PODDAR  
MOTHER OF LATE KRISHNA KUMAR PODDAR  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT H.NO. 8  
SIGNAL RANA COLONY  
SIGNAL ANGAMI  
DIMAPUR  
NAGALAND.

5:SHRI REIKIBUDDIN KHAN  
SON OF JALALUDDIN KHAN  
VILL- AMRAJAN  
SARIAJAN  
PS- BOKAJAN  
KARBIANGLONG  
ASSAM

6:MR. NAZIM UDDIN  
SON OF SURMAN ALI  
VILL- IKRANI BASTI  
P.S. BOKAJAN  
KARBIANGLONG  
ASSAM

-----

Advocate for : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH

Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. CHUNNI PODDAR AND 5 ORS

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 25.05.2026**

Learned counsel for the applicant, Mr. Vikramjeet Devnath is present.

Office note dated 20.05.2026 indicates that steps have not been taken for service on the respondent nos. 1 to 6. The learned counsel for the applicant shall, therefore, take steps for service on the R/1-6 by Speed Post as well as usual process within a week from today and, thereafter, list the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**